UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1001

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Carl Edward "Crawdad" Sizemore.

- WHEREAS, Crawdad Sizemore was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
- 4 born in Beverly, Kentucky, on March 25, 1940, to the late Brack and Alma Bowling
- 5 Sizemore; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Crawdad Sizemore was a lifelong resident of Clay County. For 16
- 7 years he proudly served as the Clay County Judge/Executive, and the legacy he left on the
- 8 City of Manchester is still felt to this day. He was instrumental in the development of FCI
- 9 Manchester as well as the Carl "Crawdad" Sizemore Community Building, the Clay
- 10 County Ambulance Service, Rawlings-Stinson Park, and many other projects that
- improved the lives of Clay Countians; and
- WHEREAS, Crawdad Sizemore was a devout steward of God who attended
- 13 Sizerock Baptist Church; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Carl Edward "Crawdad" Sizemore, esteemed public servant and
- beloved husband, father, stepfather, and grandfather, departed this earthly life and entered
- into the kingdom of Heaven on January 6, 2019, leaving his family, friends, and all those
- whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Crawdad Sizemore is survived by his wife, Lorene Barnes Sizemore;
- son, Billy Edward "Bo" Sizemore; daughter, Kaye Sizemore Deaton and her husband,
- Neal; stepdaughter, Pamela Brock and her husband, Jeffrey; grandchildren, Erica Brooke
- 21 Sizemore, Logan Neal Deaton, Landon Carlton Deaton, Jeffrey Dale "J.D." Brock II, and
- 22 Samantha Lorene Brock; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones
- 23 who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 25 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 26 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1001

sympathy upon the passing of Carl Edward "Crawdad" Sizemore, and posthumously

- 2 thank him for his years of service to the people of Clay County.
- 3 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 4 memory of Carl Edward "Crawdad" Sizemore.
- 5 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 6 Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery to the family.